

No. 15-10614

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

EVELYN SINENENG-SMITH,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

---

On Appeal from U.S. District Court for the Northern District of  
California, No. 5:10 cr-00414 RMW

---

Brief of the **National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers** as  
*Amicus Curiae* in Support of Evelyn Sineneng-Smith  
and Reversal of the Judgment Below

Robin Wechkin  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
701 Fifth Avenue  
Suite 4200  
Seattle, WA 98104  
415-439-1799

Elliott Schulder  
Tina M. Thomas  
Nicole Y. Roberts  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
202-662-6000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    The statute of conviction is overbroad under the First Amendment, and a limiting construction should not be used to cure the First Amendment defect. ....	4
A.    The statute of conviction is overbroad, reaching a substantial amount of protected speech. ....	5
1.    The statute lacks a definition for “encourages or induces.” .....	5
2.    The statutory terms encompass a broad array of conduct and people.....	10
3.    The statute does not include a scienter requirement that would cure the defect.....	11
B.    Any limiting construction should not be used to cure the First Amendment defects, as doing so would invade the legislative domain.....	12
II.   The statute of conviction is void for vagueness under the First Amendment, and a limiting construction should not be used to cure the constitutional vagueness problem. ....	13
III.  The Court should find that the statute of conviction contains an implicit “willful” or “knowing” <i>mens rea</i> requirement, but nevertheless should conclude that such a <i>mens rea</i> element would not cure the statute of its serious constitutional problems. ....	19

A.	The Court should imply a <i>mens rea</i> element into the statute because neither the statutory text nor the legislative history reflects Congressional intent to dispense with a <i>mens rea</i> requirement.....	20
B.	The Court should give effect to Congress’s original intent and imply a “willful” or “knowing” <i>mens rea</i> element in the statute.....	24
C.	Implying a “willful” or “knowing” <i>mens rea</i> requirement into § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) will not cure the statute of its serious constitutional defects.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	8
<i>Banderas-Aguirre v. United States</i> , 474 F.2d 985 (5th Cir. 1973).....	19
<i>Bland v. United States</i> , 299 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1962).....	19
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	8, 26
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	15, 16
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	21
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	21
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	9
<i>Herrera v. United States</i> , 208 F.2d 215 (9th Cir. 1954).....	18, 19
<i>Hunt v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Martinez-Quiroz v. United States</i> , 210 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1954).....	19
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8

<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	8
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	12-14
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 617 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Barajas-Montiel</i> , 185 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 1999).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Calimlim</i> , 538 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Cantu</i> , 501 F.2d 1019 (7th Cir. 1972).....	19
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 272 F.3d 984 (7th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Hernandez</i> , 534 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>United States v. Johal</i> , 428 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Matus-Leva</i> , 311 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 561 F.2d 1321 (9th Cir. 1977).....	18

<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 73 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Oloyede</i> , 982 F.2d 133 (4th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>United States v. One 1990 GEO Storm</i> , 106 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 1997) (unpublished) .....	19
<i>United States v. Ortega-Torres</i> , 174 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 719 F.2d 975 (9th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>United States v. Sagg</i> , 125 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1997).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Mata</i> , 429 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1970).....	18
<i>United States v. Semenza</i> , 835 F.2d 223 (9th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Thirty-seven Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971).....	12
<i>United States v. Thum</i> , 749 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Tracy</i> , 456 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2011) (unpublished).....	8
<i>United States v. Wagner-Kin</i> , 937 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1991) (unpublished) .....	18
<i>United States v. Yoshida</i> , 303 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17, 24

<i>Va. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	10
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	4, 5, 14
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	8
<i>Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.N.J. 2005).....	18

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1324 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(4) (1952) .....	22, 25
Pub. L. 414, 66 Stat. 163, 229 (1952) .....	22
Pub. L. 603, 100 Stat. 3359, 3381-82 (1986) .....	22
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	4
